basis to show the estimated effects of the following items only to the Company's capitalisation and net financial indebtedness:

The information presented below should be read in conjunction with the other parts of this Prospectus, in particular Section 9

"Selected Financial and Operating Information" and the Annual Financial Statements and the Interim Financial Statements and

the notes related thereto included incorporated by reference to this Prospectus, see Section 17.7.

The following adjustments have been made:

• Net proceeds from the equity offering were added to the share capital, legal reserve and cash balance

• Repayment of a USD 2,000,000 bridge loan to Saffron Hill Ventures, drawn in July 2024 and repaid in September 2024

Other than as set forth above, there has been no material change to the Group's consolidated capitalisation and net financial

indebtedness since 31 July 2024.

 Capitalisation

The following table sets forth information about the Group's unaudited consolidated capitalisation as at 31 July 2024 from the

Company's Consolidated Balance Sheet:

Table 8 – Capitalization

(Amounts in USD)
As of 31 July 2024

Unaudited
Adjustments As adjusted

Total current debt (including current portion of non-current debt)

Guaranteed - - -

Secured  - - -

Unguaranteed / unsecured (1) 5,367,202 (2,000,000) (2) 3,367,202

Total current debt 5,367,202 - 3,367,202

Total non-current debt:

Guaranteed - - -

Secured  - - -

Unguaranteed / unsecured (3) 4,571,673 - 4,571,673

Total non-current debt 4,571,673 - 4,571,673

Total indebtedness 9,938,875 - 7,938,875

Shareholders' equity

Share capital  162,269 26,582 (4) 188,851

Legal reserves  82,322,475 37,730,904 (5) 120,053,379

Other reserves  28,242,178 - 28,242,178

Total shareholders' equity 110,726,922 35,757,486 148,484,408

Total capitalization 120,665,797 35,757,486 156,423,283

(1) Balance includes accounts payable (USD 257K), various accruals (USD 670K), project down payment (USD 2,343K), lease liabilities (USD 97K) and Saffron Hill bridge

loan (USD 2M).
(2) USD 2.0 million reflects repayment of Saffron Hill Ventures bridge loan
(3) Balance includes warrants liability (USD 4,511K) and lease liability (USD 60K)
(4) Ordinary shares include 95,686,207 Shares at par value NOK 0.02, all issued and fully paid. Adjusted balance includes the share capital increase resulting from the Private

Placement of NOK 280,000, corresponding to approximately USD 26,582 based on a NOK/USD exchange rate of 10.5335.